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A Look Ahead: How a New Redistricting

Map Would Affect Your Agency
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THANKS FOR
JOINING US
TODAY!

Host & Moderator

MELISSA KUEHNE
Director of Enterprise Programs
and Special Projects
Institute for Local Government




OVERVIEW

Welcome & Introductions

Presentation & Discussion on Potential Redistricting Map Changes:
© Douglas Johnson — National Demographics Corporation
© Justin Levitt — National Demographics Corporation

Audience Q&A

Wrap Up & Adjourn

We welcome your written questions and comments in Zoom’s Q&A feature throughout the webinar!

|



TECH OVERVIEW & HOUSEKEEPING

« All webinar participants will be on MUTE for the duration of the event.
* Please type any questions for into the Q&A BOX at any time during the session.

I

Chat Raise Hand

A recording of the session will be available shortly after the webinar.
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ABOUT THE
INSTITUTE FOR
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ILG)



NON-PROFIT, NON-PARTISAN AND HERE TO HELP

LEAGUE OF
CALIFORNIA
CITIES

» The Institute for Local Government is the non-
profit training and education affiliate of three
statewide local government associations

» Together with our affiliates, we serve over

2,500 local agencies — cities, towns, counties,
and special districts

« We provide practical and easy-to-use
resources so local agencies can effectively
implement policies on the ground

California Special
Districts Association

Districts Stronger Together

www.ca-ilg.org |




ILG’S PROGRAMS AND SERVICES

Our mission is to help local government leaders
navigate complexity, increase capacity & build trust
in their communities.

Program Areas Services

persopment s Tt
Civics Education

Public Capacity
Engagement Building
Sustainable & _

Resilient Convening
Communities

www.ca-ilg.org
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2021 v 2025 — Statewide Map
L

NDC’s Side-by-Side interactive
map:
https://tinyutl.com/y28x3sp9

Layers ®
2021 Map \

I:' 2025 Proposal
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Statewide Changes — Community Splits

Split Counties 27 out of 58 28 out of 58
New splits: Lake, Mendocino, & Placer
Reunited: Solano & Yuba

# of County Pieces 99 114
Split Cities 60 58

# of City Pieces 138 143
Cities split into 3+ pieces 8 16

N D C September 29, 2025 -



Voting Rights Act-Sensitive Districts
- 2mDissics  20%5Disticts

30%+ African-American by 2 2
CVAP CD 37 and 43 CD 37 and 43
Majority Latino by Citizen 16 16
Voting Age Population (CVAP)
38%+ Asian-American by CVAP 3 4
CD 15, 17 and 45 CD 14, 15,17 and 45

N D C September 29, 2025 n



Statewide Changes - Partisanship

2021 Map 2025 Map
Harris 53% or higher 40 47
Harris 50 — 53% 4 0
CD 9, 13, 25 and 40
Trump 50 — 53% 3 1
CD 3,22 and 41 CD 22
Trump 53% or higher 5 4
CD 1, 5, 20, 23 and 48 CD 5, 20, 23 and 40

2025 Rundown
Competitive Republican Seat: Valadao (22)
Safe Republican Seat Holders: McClintock (5), Fong (20), Obernolte (23) and Kim (40)
Scrambled Republicans: Calvert (41) and Issa (48) [one or both may run in CD40]
Now-longshot Republican Seats: L.aMalfa (1) and Kiley (3)

NDC

September 29, 2025 -



New Districts, New Divisions

0 Detailed map review on

NDC California 2021 (Green) and 2025 (Magenta) Congressional Comparison maps 5 i

N D C September 29, 2025 n


https://tinyurl.com/y28x3sp9
https://tinyurl.com/y28x3sp9
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2021 vs 2025: Some regions have little change
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‘ Bay Area I West Los Angeles |

NDC’s Side-by-Side interactive map:

M https://tinyutl.com/y28x3sp9

N D C September 29, 2025




2021 vs 2025: Sacramento Stockton Area

NDC’s Side-by-Side interactive
map:
https://tinyutl.com/y28x3sp9
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Community Changes in San Joaquin County

2021 Map 2025 Map
San Joaquin County Whole 0 0
Mostly in San Joaquin 1 1
County CD9 CD9
Other San Joaquin County 1 4
Partial Districts CD 13 CD5,7,8,13
Split Cities 0 2
# of splits n/a 2 (Stockton), 3 (Lodi)

M More pieces = smaller pieces and less influence in each district.




Community Changes in Sacramento County

Whole Districts in
Sacramento County

Districts mostly in
Sacramento County

Other Sacramento County
Partial Districts

Split Cities
# of splits

More pieces = smaller pieces and
less influence in each district.

LUAANA

2021 Map 2025 Map

1 0

CD o6
1 2

CD7 CDG6&7
1 3

CD 3 CD 3,4,and 8
1 1

2 (Sacramento) 2 (Sacramento)

Other changes in the north:

*  Yolo County (from two to three districts)

* El Dorado County (two to three districts)

* Placer County (undivided to three districts)

* Yuba County (two districts to undivided).

* The City of Davis (Yolo County) is newly divided.

NDC

September 29, 2025 n



Northern California/Sacramento

Trump 2024 Vote
CD 2021 Districts 2025 Districts
1 57.5% 44.1%
2 27.8% 37.8%
3 51.7% 45.0%
4 33.7% 41.5%
6 41.4% 43.7%
7 33.2% 42.0%
8 27.3% 31.8%
9 49.4% 42.7%

CD 1 changes from safe Republican to safe Democratic.
CD 3 changes from leans Republican to safe Democratic.

M CD 9 changes from competitive to safe Democratic.




Northern California/Sacramento Demographics

CD 2021 Districts 2025 Districts
Latino White I‘f‘:lag{ Latino White If:lalr;{

1 16.6% 71.6% 5.8% 18.4% 72.0% 4.3%

2 13.1% 76.4% 5.0% 9.9% 79.7% 4.7%
3 11.6% 76.9% 7.3% 14.5% 66.7% 10.1%
4 23.3% 62.2% 9.0% 23.3% 60.8% 10.2%
6 18.4% 55.1% 12.7% 18.6% 58.6% 12.8%
7 22.3% 38.7% 24.5% 18.8% 48.3% 20.9%
8 26.1% 32.4% 21.0% 23.4% 39.4% 19.4%
9 33.4% 38.4% 17.6% 31.1% 34.3% 20.1%

ND C September 29, 2025 -



2021 vs 2025

Central
Valley
Area

NDCs Side-by-Side interactive
map:
https://tinyutl.com/y28x3sp9
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Community Changes in the Central Valley

2021 Map
Whole Districts 4
CD 13, 20, 21, 22
Mostly in the Central Valley 1
Districts CD9
Other Partial Districts 2
CD 5 and 23

CD 23 contains only California City

Split Cities 6
# of City Pieces 5 Cities splitin 2

(Bakerstield, Hanford,
Modesto, Turlock, Visalia)

1 City split in 3 (Fresno)

2025 Map

4
CD 13, 20, 21, 22

1
CD 9

3
CD 5, 18, and 23
CD 18 now crosses from the Central
Coast

9

7 cities in two pieces
(Bakersfield, Hanford, Madera,
Modesto, Porterville, Turlock,

Visalia)

2 cities in three pieces
(Clovis, Fresno)

More pieces = smaller pieces and less influence in each district.

NDC

September 29, 2025 “



Central Valley - Trump 2024 Vote

5

9

13

20

21

722

53.4%
49.4%
49.8%
62.9%
46.8%

51.4%

55.4%
42.7%
46.7%
63.8%
45.7%

50.3%

NDC
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CD

13
20
21
22

Central Valley - Demographics

Latino

21.0%
33.4%
54.0%
28.6%
56.1%
64.5%

2021 Districts

White

67.9%
38.4%
32.1%
57.4%
26.5%
24.4%

Asian/
Pac Isl.

6.1%
17.6%
8.2%
7.9%
9.9%
4.6%

Latino

23.6%
31.1%
53.9%
31.7%
54.4%
65.5%

2025 Districts

White

64.9%
34.3%
30.4%
55.6%
28.2%
22.4%

Asian/
Pac Isl.

6.2%
20.1%
9.2%
6.8%
10.0%
5.2%

NDC

September 29, 2025 H



San!Bernardino

2025 Pl

Otange
County -

Mw Beagh

NDCs Side-by-Side interactive
map:
https://tinyutl.com/y28x3sp9

Layers
2021 Map

[] 2025 Proposal - Aug 22 San Diego
Places

©2021 CALIPER

NDDC

September 29, 2025
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Community Changes in Orange County

2021 Map 2025 Map
Whole Districts 2 2
CD 46 and 47 CD 46 and 47
Mostly in OC Districts 2 1
CD 40 and 45 CD 45
Other Partial Districts 2 5
CD 38 and 49 CD 38, 40, 41, 42, and 49
CD 38 contains only La Habra 41 is a new 1A County seat
42 is Garcia (D)
Split Cities 9 11
# of City Pieces Each of the 9 is split into 6 cities in two pieces
only two pieces (Brea, Los Alamitos, Mission Viejo,

Newport Beach, Orange, Stanton)

5 cities in three pieces
(Anaheim, Fullerton, Placentia,
Santa Ana, and Seal Beach)

M More pieces = smaller pieces and less influence in each district.
ND C September 29, 2025




Orange County Trump 2024 Vote

CD 2021 Districts 2025 Districts
38 40.0% 42.2%
40 49.4% 54.3%
41 51.5% 41.3%
42 32.0% 41.3%
45 46.9% 45.8%
46 39.5% 40.3%
47 45.6% 43.1%
49 44.5% 42.4%

The greyed-out districts are not currently in Orange County

M CD 40 is made safer Republican to make CD 41 and 48 safe Democratic.




CD

38
40
4
42
45
46
47
49

Orange County Demographics

Latino

56.5%
20.4%
33.2%
55.2%
24.5%
54.2%
14.7%
21.6%

2021 Districts

White

18.0%
56.2%
50.6%
26.0%
32.5%
22.1%
59.4%
65.0%

Asian/

Pac Isl.

22.0%
20.1%
8.5%
9.7%
39.3%
20.4%
22.1%
8.6%

Latino

52.6%
28.0%
55.0%
24.9%
28.2%
52.2%
15.2%
18.3%

2025 Districts

White

18.3%
53.6%
28.0%
54.0%
26.4%
26.0%
55.4%
64.1%

The greyed-out districts are not currently in Orange County

Asian/

Pac Isl.

26.7%
11.9%
11.5%
13.1%
41.4%
18.4%
25.7%
13.1%

NDC

September 29, 2025 n



2021 vs 2025: Inland Empire

NDC’s Side-by-Side interactive
map:
https://tinyutl.com/y28x3sp9

DesertHbASprings?

Layers

2021 Map %

[ 2025 Proposal - Aug 22
SERE T
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Community Changes in the Inland Empire

2021 Map 2025 Map
Whole Districts 3 2
CD 33, 39, and 41 CD 33 and 39
Mostly in the Inland Empire 3 3
Districts CD 23, 25, and 35 CD 23, 25 and 35
Other Partial Districts 3 4
CD 28, 40 and 48 CD 28, 31, 40, and 48
CD 40 contains part of Chino Hillsy CD CDs 31 wonld join 28 and 40 in
48 contains Murietta and Temecula extending from LA County into the
Inland Empire.
Split Cities 11 8
# of City Pieces 10 cities split in two 7 cities split in two
Chino Hills, Colton, Corona, Chino, Corona, Fontana, Montclair,
Eastvale, Fontana, Highland, Redlands, San Bernardino, and
Redlands, Riverside, San Upland

Bernardino, and Upland

1 city split in three
1 City Split in three Rancho Cucamonga

M Rancho Cucamonga
ND C More pieces = smaller pieces and less influence in each district. September 29, 2025 -




Inland Empire - Trump 2024 Vote

CD 2021 Districts 2025 Districts
23 57.1% 58.4%
5 47.5% 46.0%
28 34.9% 35.7%
31 40.0% 42.4%
33 44.1% 43.7%
35 43.3% 44.6%
39 43.9% 43.8%
40 49.4% 54.3%
41 51.5% 41.3%

M 48 55.6% 46.0%
ND ‘ The greyed-out district (CD41) moves to 1os Angeles County September 29, 2025 n




Inland Empire Demographics

CD 2021 Districts 2025 Districts

Latino White If:lalr;{ Latino White I"}:lalr;{
23 36.1% 47.6% 5.2% 36.9% 47.3% 4.8%
25 56.6% 32.8% 3.5% 52.2% 38.0% 3.7%
28 24.6% 33.3% 35.9% 25.7% 32.6% 35.3%
31 55.3% 19.0% 21.0% 52.2% 23.0% 18.9%
33 55.8% 23.0% 7.5% 54.6% 23.4% 8.1%
35 58.7% 19.9% 12.0% 53.0% 24.4% 13.6%
39 54.3% 25.8% 7.5% 54.3% 25.9% 7.4%
40 20.4% 56.2% 20.1% 28.0% 53.6% 11.9%
41 33.2% 50.6% 8.5% 55.0% 28.0% 11.5%
48 23.9% 62.0% 8.1% 32.0% 51.8% 8.8%

ND C September 29, 2025 “



2021 vs 2025: San Diego Area

Deésert Shores

NDC’s Side-by-Side interactive
map:
https://tinyutl.com/y28x3sp9

Layers 1 ! h Roinery.
2021 Map i )
[] 2025 Proposal - Aug 2

M o

N D C September 29, 2025



Community Changes in San Diego

2021 Map 2025 Map
Whole Districts 3 3
CD 50, 51, and 52 CD 50, 51, and 52
Mostly in San Diego 2 2
Districts CD 48 and 49 CD 48 and 49
Other Partial Districts 0 0
Split Cities 3 3
San Diego, Escondido, and LL.a Mesa San Diego, Escondido, and
Oceanside
# of City Pieces San Diego is splitin three ~ San Diego is split in four
pieces pieces
Escondido and La Mesa Escondido and
are split in two pieces Oceanside are split in two
pieces

M More pieces = smaller pieces and less influence in each district.
ND C September 29, 2025 -




San Diego Trump 2024 Vote

CD 2021 Districts 2025 Districts
48 55.63% 46.02%
49 44.45% 42.36%
50 33.33% 39.15%
51 36.30% 38.53%
52 37.58% 39.53%

CD 48 changes from safe Republican to safe Democratic.




San Diego Demographics

Latino  White gjlalr;{ Latino White I"}:lalr;{
48  23.9%  62.0% 8.1% 32.0% 51.8% 8.8%
49  21.6%  65.0% 8.6% 18.3% 64.1% 13.1%
50 18.4%  62.7% 13.7% 16.1% 62.4% 16.1%
51 21.5%  53.0% 16.9% 23.1% 57.7% 9.8%
52 522%  19.6% 17.6% 51.9% 22.5% 15.7%

ND( : September 29, 2025



Addendum: What This Could Mean for 2031

California is expected to lose 3 to 5 Congressional Districts in 2031

o In LA and OC 21 existing districts today only have the population for
19
The 2025 map adds another district to the area (CD 41)

m If approved, 22 districts will only have enough population for 19 districts*
* Partially offset by 2025 map adding Raverside County population to CD 40

0 Plus, in LA and OC the Commission in 2031 will likely pair 4 to 6
incumbents (all Democrats) as they undo the 2025 redistricting

m Result: three to six (of the 21) LA/OC Democratic incumbents losing their seats in a
Commission-drawn 2031 map
(Note: these are not Republican gains)
m Possible pressure to “suspend” the Commission again in 2031
Republicans will likely highly gerrymander Texas again




Thank you for participating today!

Any questions?

Contact us:

info@NDCresearch.com

NDC’s Side-by-Side interactive map:



https://tinyurl.com/y28x3sp9

AUDIENCE Q&A

What questions or comments do
you have for us?
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JOIN OUR WIDESPREAD NETWORK
OF LOCAL GOV’T LEADERS
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sl 2 20,000+
ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ 58 483 Cities v Local

Counties & Towns Dir;tri ots Agency

Leaders
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www.ca-ilg.org Institute for Local Institute for Local @InstituteFor
/stayinformed Government Government LocalGovt
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http://www.ca-ilg.org/

RECORDING AVAILABLE SOON

The recorded presentation
and materials will be
shared electronically with
all attendees a few days

after the webinar.
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| INSTITUTE ror
LOCAL GOVERNMENT™

Douglas Johnson Justin Levitt Melissa Kuehne

Djohnson@NDCResearch.com JLevitt@NDCResearch.com mkuehne@ca-ilg.org
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